Conditions of the proposed issue of Warrants

Completion of each of the Subscriptions is subject to:

(a) the passing by the Shareholders of an ordinary resolution approving the issue of the Warrants;

(b) Share Consolidation becoming effective; and

(c) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the approval of and the permission to deal in,

the Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the Warrants.

The Subscriptions are not inter-conditional and will be completed separately and independent from

each other.

Completion is scheduled to take place on the third business day following the satisfaction of all of the

conditions precedent which cannot be later than 13 January 2007.

4

Changes to the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the Warrants, assuming

that the Share Consolidation has become effective and no other Consolidated Shares have been issued other

than those to be issued in relation to the exercise of the Warrants, will be as follows.

Name of Shareholder

Before exercise of

the Warrants

After full exercise

of the Warrants

No. of

Consolidated
Shares %

No. of

Consolidated
Shares %

Dragon Hill Development Limited (Note 1) 547,459,613 71.35 547,459,613 59.68

Subscribers

Gao Bao Development and its associates (Note 2) 25,579,500 3.33 100,579,500 10.96

Asia Enterprises 0 0.00 37,500,000 4.09

Guo Fu Enterprises 0 0.00 37,500,000 4.09

Other public shareholders 194,248,936 25.32 194,248,936 21.18

Total 767,288,049 100.00 917,288,049 100.00

Notes:

1. Dragon Hill Development Limited, the controlling Shareholder which is incorporated in Samoa with limited liability and the entire

issued share capital of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr Lee Shing, the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and executive

Director.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Gao Bao Development is interested in 24,129,500 Shares (assuming the Share Consolidation

becoming effective), representing approximately 3.14% of the existing issued share capital of the Company (assuming the Share

Consolidation becoming effective), and wholly owned by Mr. Zhou Sheji who holds 1,450,000 Shares (assuming the Share